Based on the methods used and the estimates, projections and assessment of value in use
available to the Parent's directors, it was determined that the carrying amount of all goodwill

Atresmedia Corporación de Medios de Comunicación, S.A. and Subsidiaries

2024 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
34

recognised is below the values in use obtained for each and, therefore, it was not necessary to
recognise any impairment losses.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group also performs sensitivity analyses when there are reasonably possible changes in the
key assumptions used to calculate the recoverable amounts of the "Radio" CGU and the CGUs
identified in "Other businesses". In this respect, the sensitivity analyses are prepared using
different assumptions according to the variables deemed most significant, i.e. advertising
revenue, which depends mainly on the performance of the advertising market and the investment
share, and the discount rate.

The sensitivity analysis performed gave the following values at 31 December 2024:

   Sensitivity analysis

EUR thousand
  Discount rate (WACC) Growth rate (g)

WACC g - 1% + 1% - 0.5% + 0.5%
   RADIO BUSINESS:

Uniprex, S.A.U. 9.5% 1.5% 22,997 (17,900) (7,230) 8,194
OTHER BUSINESSES:
Human to Human Communications, S.L. 9.5% 1.5% 4,198 (3,262) (1,331) 1,508
Diariomotor Medios Digitales, S.L. 11.0% 1.5% 525 (424) (165) 183
Wayna Aero, S.L. 9.5% 1.5% 776 (602) (247) 280
Smartclip Hispania, S.L.U. 9.5% 1.5% 3,493 (2,722) (1,095) 1,241

The changes in value used in all these sensitivity analyses would not reduce the recoverable
amount to below the carrying amount except for the Diariomotor CGU, whose recoverable
amount in the scenario of a 1% increase in the discount rate would be below its carrying amount
of EUR 348 thousand.

5.  Business combinations

On 7 March 2023, the agreement whereby Atresmedia Group, through its subsidiary Atresmedia
Capital, S.L.U., acquired a total of 15,657 shares of EUR 1 par of Wayna Aero, S.L., representing
80.16% of its shares capital for EUR 3,121 thousand and undertook a commitment to acquire a

[…]

regarding audiovisual content production in the markets in which it operates.

The assumptions are based on past experience and reasonable projections approved by
Company management and updated in accordance with the performance of the advertising
and audiovisual content production markets.

These future projections cover the next five years. The cash flows for the years not
considered in the projections are estimated to be perpetual, with growth of 1.5% for all
companies.

In assessing value in use, which does not differ from fair value, the estimated cash flows
are discounted to their present value using a post-tax discount rate that reflects current
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the assets.

In order to calculate the discount rate, the current time value of money and the risk
premiums generally used by analysts for the business and geographical area (Spain) are
taken into account, giving rise to future discount rates of 9.5% for Uniprex, S.A.
Unipersonal and Ac2ality, S.L., and 11% for Diariomotor Medios Digitales, S.L.

The sensitivity analysis performed gave the following values at 31 December 2024:

   Sensitivity analysis

EUR thousand
  Discount rate (WACC) Growth rate (g)

WACC g - 1% + 1% - 0.5% + 0.5%
   Uniprex, S.A.U. 9.5% 1.5% 22,997 (17,900) (7,230) 8,194

Diariomotor Medios Digitales, S.L. 11.0% 1.5% 525 (424) (165) 183
Ac2ality, S.L 9.5% 1.5% 965 (748) (310) 351
Suma Content, S.L 9.5% 1.5% 828 (643) (262) 297

The changes in value used in all these sensitivity analyses would not reduce the
recoverable amount to below the carrying amount except for Diariomotor, whose
recoverable amount in the scenario of a 1% increase in the discount rate would be below
its carrying amount of EUR 348 thousand.

For investments for which cash flow projections are not available or whose business entails
providing support to television services, impairment is estimated based on carrying
amount plus the unrealised gains or losses at the end of the year or reporting period.

In 2024, the Company recognised net losses on impairments and reversals of impairment